December ..... 7.8043 7.8194 7.8321 7.8305

2019
January ..... 7.8308 7.8411 7.8463 7.8463
February ..... 7.8460 7.8477 7.8496 7.8496
March ..... 7.8466 7.8492 7.8499 7.8498
April ..... 7.8368 7.8445 7.8497 7.8451
May (through May 10, 2019) ..... 7.8438 7.8466 7.8489 7.8487

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily during the respective months.

– 55 –

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short- term
borrowings and capitalization as of December 31, 2018, and as adjusted to give effect to the Securities
now being issued before deducting the underwriting fees, commissions and other estimated expenses
payable in connection with this offering. Except as otherwise disclosed in this offering memorandum,
there has been no material change in our capitalization since December 31, 2018.

As of December 31, 2018

Actual Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 35,776,231 5,203,437 39,901,531 5,803,437

Short-term borrowings(2)(3)

Current portion of non-current borrowings . 25,378,970 3,691,218 25,378,970 3,691,218
Other borrowings
— secured ..... 5,974,120 868,900 5,974,120 868,900
— unsecured(8) ..... 1,004,300 146,069 1,004,300 146,069
Short-term bank borrowings
— secured ..... 1,778,944 258,737 1,778,944 258,737
— unsecured(8) ..... 1,196,538 174,029 1,196,538 174,029

Total short-term borrowings ..... 35,332,872 5,138,953 35,332,872 5,138,953

Long-term borrowings(3)(4)(5)

Senior Notes(8) ..... 11,551,480 1,680,093 11,551,480 1,680,093
PRC corporate bonds..... 8,556,251 1,244,455 8,556,251 1,244,455
Asset-backed securities ..... 1,054,866 153,424 1,054,866 153,424
Commercial Mortgage Backed Securities.. . 4,073,272 592,433 4,073,272 592,433
Other borrowings
— secured ..... 5,520,670 802,948 5,520,670 802,948
— unsecured(8) ..... 1,002,295 145,778 1,002,295 145,778
Long-term syndicated loans
— secured ..... 16,569,611 2,409,950 16,569,611 2,409,950
— unsecured(8) ..... 3,189,536 463,899 3,189,536 463,899
Long-term bank borrowings
— secured ..... 19,355,402 2,815,126 19,355,402 2,815,126
— unsecured(8) ..... 7,702,072 1,120,220 7,702,072 1,120,220
Less: Current portion of non-current

borrowings ..... (25,378,970) (3,691,218) (25,378,970) (3,691,218)
Total long-term borrowings ..... 53,196,485 7,737,108 53,196,485 7,737,108

Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium ..... 3,421,883 497,692 3,421,883 497,692
Shares held for share award scheme . . . . . (156,588) (22,775) (156,588) (22,775)
Other reserves ..... 2,604,982 378,879 2,604,982 378,879
Retained earnings(9) ..... 35,368,931 5,144,198 35,368,931 5,144,198

Total capital and reserves attributable to
our shareholders ..... 41,239,208 5,997,994 41,239,208 5,997,994

Perpetual capital securities ..... 8,334,875 1,212,257 8,334,875 1,212,257

Securities to be issued(7) ..... — — 4,125,300 600,000

Total capitalization(6) ..... 102,770,568 14,947,359 106,895,868 15,547,359

Notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash of RMB9,285.4 million (US$1,350.5 million) as of December 31, 2018.
Restricted cash consists principally of guarantee deposits for mortgage loans, guarantee deposits for construction of pre-sold
properties, deposits for accident compensation and collateral for borrowings.

(2) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of long-term borrowings.

(3) As of December 31, 2018, RMB44,216.1 million (US$6,431.0 million) of our long-term and short-term borrowings had
been incurred by our PRC subsidiaries.

– 56 –

(4) As of December 31, 2018, our consolidated capital commitments were RMB37,238.6 million (US$5,416.1 million) and our
contingent liabilities amounted to approximately RMB51,444.3 million (US$7,482.3 million). See ‘‘Management’s